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Mr, Michael Cofiin, Director
Department of Public Protection

125 W. New York Avenue, Suite 183
DeLand, FL 32720

Re:  Response to Notice of Intent to Dismiss Richard Gardner
Pursuant to Section 455(f)(2) of the Volusia County
Merit System Rules and Regulations.

Dear Mr, Coffin:

This firm represents Captain Richard S. Gardner. I am writing in regard to the Notice of Intent to
Dismiss dated October 18, 2011 ("NOI"), from you, as Director of the Department of Public Protection, to
Captain Gardner. The NOI acknowledges that the applicable Merit System Rules and Regulations provide
Captain Gardner a right to respond and provides a deadline of Monday, October 24, 2011 at 4:30 p.m. as
his deadline to do so. This letter is Mr. Gardner's response.

Summary of Response

The NOI begins by stating that, "as a resuit" of Capt. Gardner's "actions documented in IA 2011-
09297", you intend to dismiss him "from employment with the County of Volusia." As explained below,
however, the actions "documented" in A 201109297 do not provide just cause for dismissal of Capt.
Gardner's long-standing employment with the County of Volusia. Indeed, the NOI concedes the 1A
investigation did not yield sufficient grounds to dismiss Capt. Gardner when it alleges, as additional
grounds for dismissal, matters outside the TA investigation and report, including "evidence” not disclosed
to Capt, Gardner prior to his interview and unrecorded questions and statements. By relying upon these
additional matters, you and the County have violated Captain Gardner's rights provided by the Law
Enforcement Officers' Bill of Rights codified in Section 112.532, Florida Statutes. Worse, as addressed
below, you relied upon evidence that you have manufactured in violation of muitiple provisions of Florida
law, including the criminal "Official misconduct” statute codified at Section 838.022, Florida Statutes.

Contrary to your assertions, Capt. Garduer did not violate any policy or statute. Nor did he
provide any untruthful statements in the internal affairs investigation or otherwise. In short, the County
does not have just cause to dismiss Capt. Gardner or to take any adverse employment action whatsoever

against him,



October 24, 2011

1t is plain to see that your decision to fire Capt. Gardner is the resuit of pressure you came under
from the local newspaper for not following up on the "anonymous" letter referenced in your NOI in a
timely manner as well as pressure that you and the County are under as a result of the Tameris and
Simmons cases, On October 18, 2011, Director Sweat and Deputy Chief Scott Petersohn followed Capt.
Gardner to his house to recover his weapon and car. Petersohn agreed that Capt, Gardnet's fate is attached
to the Simmons and Tameris case (and wished him luck). Sure enough, this was confirmed the next day
when we read pages 3 and 4 of the NOI Mr, Dave Byron then re-confirmed this fact in his press release

and statements to the press.

It is also plain to see that you are trying to twist something that is, at most, a policy failure, which
would be your fault, into a policy violation that you intend to pin on Capt. Gardner. As you were
reminded when the Tameris and Simmons allegations came to light, the County does not have an anti-
fraternization policy pertaining to off-duty conduct. As you are also aware, the County has not made any
new policies in that regard since that time, nor have your suggested it do so. Whereas there is a criminal
statute that prohibits the conduct alleged against Tameris and Simmons, the conduct for which you intend
to fire Captain Gardner is not even a policy violation. The subject relationships were between consenting
adults and did not involve direct report relationships at work. It appears, then, that you have identified
what you now perceive to be a policy failure and have set out to spin it as a policy violation against Capt.
Gardner. Indeed, your claim that Capt. Gardner violated policy is belied by the fact that you have taken
no action against Winters or any of the many other employees in the Division, indeed your Department as
a whole, who have engaged in and continue to engage in the same conduct, This constitutes a violation of
Merit Rule 86-451, which requires that adverse action taken be based upon cause supported by sufficient
evidence, be consistent with other such actions taken throughout county government, and be fair and
equitable.

More fundamentally, you and the County have violated the due process policies in place by
usurping Director Sweat's authority to make this decision. This constitutes a violation of Departmental
Standards Directive 27.01.33. As Director of the Division of Beach Safety and Capt. Gardner's inmediate
supervisor, it was Director Sweat's decision as to what adverse employment action to take, if any,
assuining just cause. Indeed, the IA report's cover letter from Deputy Director Jim Ryan to you stated:
"By copy of this memorandum, the Director of the Beach Safety Division is directed to review and
initiate appropriate disciplinary action.”

However, as you know because he told you, Director Sweat did not see grounds for dismissal and
would not have fired Capt. Gardner. In fact, he told you that he did not even see a policy violation, When
Director Sweat pressed you on what policy Captain Gardner violated, you could not answer.'
Nevertheless, you instructed Director Sweat to telt Capt. Gardner to resign by 5:00 Friday or be fired.”
When Director Sweat asked you who made the decision, you said "you don't need to know . . . it's done."
Thus, when you realized that Director Sweat, rightfully, would not yield to external pressures and fire
Capt. Gardner for conduct that is neither a policy violation, nor uncommon in County government, you
took the decision away from him.* Dircctor Sweat thereafter refused to endorse a policy violation.

! That was a violation of Departmental Standards Directive 27.01.24.
2 That was a violation of Merit Rule 86-427.

30n October 13, Director Sweat summoned Capt. Gardner to his office. Director Sweat was
clearly upset when Capt. Gardner entered his office, Director Sweat informed Capt. Gardner that:

2
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"Anonymous” letter

Before addressing, the serious errors of fact, reasoning and law set forth in the NOI, T first address
the so-called anonymous letter since the NOI acknowledges that you initiated the internal affairs
investigation of Capt. Gardner based upon that letter.

The letter was sent four times. It was first sent on August 23, 2011, to you, It was next sent on
September 11, 2011, to the Beach Department. The letter was sent a third time on September 14, 2011,
again to you, At no point during this time period did you open an internal affairs investigation, The letter
was sent a fourth time during the week of September 19" to the local newspaper. According to Director
Sweat, you then received a call from a reporter, who by then knew you had had the letter for a month and
who asked why you were not doing anything about it. It was not until you received this question that you
initiated the internal affairs investigation. In short, you sat on the letter and only acted when questioned
by the paper. Juxtaposed against this fact, the indignant tone contained in the NOI and Dave Byron's
media statements is clearly a contrived pretense.

You have recently admitted, in the presence of Deputy Director Jim Ryan and others, your
interest in pursuing this matter is self-preservation because, as you said, it is no secret that you are
running for Sheriff in 2016, The fact that you did nothing with the "anonymous" letter until confronted by
the focal paper clearly demonstrates that your decision to fire Mr. Gardner was an act of self-preservation.
You also admitted that if you had known about "this" before the anonymous letter, you could have done
something about it. This obviously implies that if the letter had not been sent, then Capt, Gardner would
not have received the NOL*

As to the anonymous letter, it is common knowledge that anonymous letters are inherently
unreliable since, among other reasons, they are written by people who lack the courage to stand behind
their accusations and who often have axes to grind, biases to exploit or personal agendas to pursue. This
letter, which is full of half-truths and lies, is no different.

"They told me that they intend to dismiss you" and that they said Capt. Gardner had until 5:00
Friday, October 14, and not one minute later, to resign or be fired. When Capt. Gardner asked
“Who’s they?”, Director Sweat said that when he asked you who made the decision, you told
him "You don't need to know . . . it's done." Capt. Gardner then said "you gotta be kidding me",
to which Director Sweat responded by saying, "That's exactly what I said to them." Capt.
Gardner then said to Director Sweat, "Wow, I'm like your starting quarterback" to which
Director Sweat responded by saying, "I know, 1T can't believe this." When Capt. Gardner asked
what policy he violated, Director Sweat said, "I have no idea Rich, I told them it looks bad, it
smells bad, it is bad, but guys we simply don't have a policy violation here."

“The only thing that changed between then and now is the anonymous letter and the heat you
felt from the press as a result of the anonymous allegations contained therein, That does not
constitute just cause for dismissal of Capt. Gardner, If you weren't going to fire him before the
letter and the only thing that changed since was the fact of the letter itself, then you clearly do
not have just cause to terminate our client.
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The anonymous author's name is Thomas McGibeny, one of the Beach Patrol officers.” As you
know, he and Captain Mindy Greene have been dating for over a year and have been living together for
nearly as long., The fact that you have not fired either one of them is forther proof that the non-existent
anti-fraternization policy is not grounds for dismissal, Of course, since dating an adult co-worker that is
not a direct report violates no policy, you should not fire either of them for that conduct.

One of the matters McGibeny addressed (and mischaracterized) in his unsigned letter was the
evening of August 6, 2011, when Officer Gittner requested that Captain Gardner take her weapons.
Officer Gittner only told three people about that, one of which was Mindy Greene, McGibeny's live-in
girlfriend, and the other two do not work for the County and would not have knowledge of the other half
truth's set forth in the letter. That, and other particulars of the letter, told Capt. Gardner that McGibeny
had authored the letter.

Moreover, although the letter and one of the envelopes were typed, two of the envelopes were
handwritten. Capt. Gardner was provided the two handwritten envelopes by the internal affairs
investigator, Nikki Dofflemyer. Capt. Gardner then pulled some of Thomas McGibeny’s recent reports,
through a public records request, and sent them with the envelopes to Don Quinn, one of the top expeit
forensic document examiners in Florida. The expert identified McGibeny as having authored the
handwriting on the envelopes. A copy of Mr. Quinn's expert report is attached hereto.

As you know, McGibeny is in line directly behind Andrew Ethridge to be promoted as supervisor
at the Beach Safety Division and Ethridge is also behind Capt. Gardner for that promotion. Not
surprisingly, they are two of his primary targets in the letter. That is motive, Indeed, in addition to lying
about Capt. Gardner, McGibeny's letter specifically addresses the issue of Mr. Ethridge's promotion and
references Mr, Ethridge's two arrests for domestic battery. McGibeny used you as a tool to, partially,
accomplish his obvious goal of getting Ethridge and Capt. Gardner out of his way.

Response to NOI

You state in your NOI to dismiss that Captain Gardner violated Sec, 86-453(8), (10), (12), (13)
and (21) and Sec. 86-45 of the Volusia County Merit Rules and Regulations. You also state that Capt.
Gardner violated Sec. 11.01.05 of the Division of Beach Safety Policies and Procedures.

Sec. 86-453. Reasons for disciplinary action, provides that "Any of the following violations may
be sufficient grounds for disciplinary action ranging from oral reprimand to dismissal, depending on the
seriousness of the offense and other circumstances related to the situation:

(8) Criminal, dishonest or other conduct which interferes with effective
job performance or has an adverse effect on the efficiency of county
service,

(10) Incompetent or unsatisfactory performance of duties,

(12) Knowingly giving false statements to supervisors, other officials or
the public.

5 Since he did not sign his name, he is not a purported whistle-blower.
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(13) Any conduct, on or off duty, that reflects unfavorably on the county
as an employer.

(21) Any other conduct or action of such seriousness that disciplinary
action is considered warranted.

Sec. 86-45, Conduct of employees, which you also accuse Capt. Gardner of violating, provides as
follows:

(a) Code of conduct. Employees of the county government are employed
to provide service to the citizenry of the county and the public in general
and are expected to conduct themselves in a manner that wili reflect
credit on the county government, public officials, fellow employees and
themselves. Employees must avoid any action which might resuit in or
create the impression of using public office for private gain, giving
preferential treatment to any person, or losing impartiality in conducting
public business.

Finally, Sec. 11.01.05 of the Division of Beach Safety Policies and Procedures, provides:
"Neglect of duty offenses include any act, failure to act or instance wherein an employee ignored, paid no
attention to, disregarded, failed to care for, give proper attention to or carry out the duties and
responsibilities of their position whether through carelessness, oversight or neglect."

Your accusations notwithstanding, there is no evidence to support any of these charges. Indeed,
you are wrong in every respect, In fact and as a matter of law, Captain Gardner has violated no policy
and is not subject to dismissal for just cause or otherwise.

Before addressing the "evidence" upon which you rely, 1 first note that Section 86-427 of the
Merit Rules and Regulations addresses dismissals and, among other things, provides that dismissals "are
discharges or separations made for just cause". (e.s.) That is the applicable overriding standard to which
the evidence must be applied: Dismissal must be based on just cause,

Also relevant is Sec. 86-451 of the Merit Rules and Regulations, which provides that "disciplinary
action may be imposed upon an employee for conduct or actions which interfere with or prevent the
effective and efficient performance of a department's responsibilities," This section further provides that
"the purpose of such disciplinary action shall be to effect correction of employee conduct rather
than to be solely punitive." Finally, this section provides that "the type and severity of disciplinary
action shall be related to the gravity of the offense, the employee's record of disciplinary action, length of
service, and actions taken in similar cases both within the department and in other departiments.”

As for the evidence to support your decision to fire Capt. Gardner, you begin by stating that
"[i]ncluded as an allegation in the anonymous letter" was a rumor that Capt, Gardner had a brief, two to
three week, relationship with Officer Winters, Both Officer Winters and Captain Gardner testified
truthfully when asked about the relationship. Moreover, during the brief period of the relationship, Capt.
Gardner was not Officer Winter's direct supervisor as she was in field training and supervised by either a
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field training ofﬁcel or Captain Mike Berard, Indeed, it is conceded that she was not a direct report of
Capt, Gardner's.® Furthermore, there is no allegation or evidence of improper on-duty conduct.

Despite the fact that none of the policies you claim Capt, Gardner violated prohibit two
consenting adults from engaging in a relationship off-duty so long as one does not directly report to the
other, you nevertheless include the fact of Capt. Gardner's brief relationship with Officer Winters as a
basis for dismissal. In fact, this relationship did not violate any policy or statute and all parties involved
were completely truthful about the relationship when asked. Accordingly, this is not just cause for
dismissal. Moreover, the fact that you decided to fire Capt. Gardner, but not Officer Winters, for being
involved in the same relationship is unequal treatment in violation of Sec. 86-451 of the Merit Rules and
Regulations which, in part, requires that "the type and severity of disciplinary action shall be related to the
gravity of the offense, the employee's record of disciplinary action, length of service, and actions taken in
similar cases both within the department and in other departmenis.” (e.s.). In fact, there is no precedent
whatsoever for your decision to fire Capt. Gardner for engaging in a lawful relationship that violated no

County policy.

You next point to the relationship that Capt. Gardner had with Officer Gittner and note that the
anonymous lettel alleged he was sieeping with her on duty and that she was in line for a position under
his supervision.” While it is true that Capt, Gardner had a relationship with Officer Gittner, as determined
by the investigator, it is not true that they slept together while on duty nor is it true that he was ever her

SAlthough it is conceded on page 2 of the NOI that Capt. Gardner was "not her direct
supervisor", through contorted reasoning you nevertheless conclude that he was her supervisor.
Your conclusion does not follow and, if it did, then the anti-nepotism policy would prevent Scott
Petersohn's son from working there. Your unequal treatment of my client violates the Section 86-
451(b) requirement that "any adverse action taken must be based on cause supported by
sufficient evidence, be consistent with other such actions taken throughout county government,
and be fair and equitable."

"McGibeny also alleges in his letter that Capt. Gardner nominated officer Gittner twice for
officer of the year and that he hacked into her Facebook and bank accounts. McGibney says that
"with all the heat from other similar incidents something needs to be done." First of all, that is
slanderous. There is nothing whatsoever similar between an off-duty relationship between two
consenting adults that did not involve a direct report, on the one hand, and the alleged crimes that
he was referting to, on the other hand. Of course, as addressed above, McGibeny had a sclf-
serving ulterior motive for sending his letter. Second, the allegations that Capt. Gardner twice
nominated officer Gittner for officer of the year and that he hacked into her Facebook and bank
accounts are false. Capt. Gardner did not, nor could he have since he was not her supervisor,
nominate officer Gittner for officer of the year. Director Sweat nominated officer Gittner both
times. As to the Facebook allegation, officer Gittner suspected he logged in to her account
because he knew of a relationship she was having with a DBPD officer. Capt. Gardner, however,
did not do that and his source of knowledge of the relationship was otherwise, McGibeny's
source of officer Gittner's suspicion, however, was Capt, Greene, his live-in girlfiiend, with
whom officer Gittner had confided. Finally, Capt. Gardner did not hack into officer Gittner's
bank account. The internal affairs report did not sustain any of these allegations.
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direct supervisor. The only "basis" for this charge is the spurious allegation in the anonymous letter.
Furthermore, Officer Gittner was not even eligible to be promoted into an investigator's position as her
probation relating to that position prohibited her from qualifying for it until 02/2012. She was not in line
for the position. Indeed, she could not even had applied for it, pursuant to Director Sweat's policy,

Apgain, despite the fact that none of the policies you claim Capt. Gardner violated prohibit two
consenting adults from engaging in a relationship off-duty so long as one does not directly report to the
other, you nevertheless include the fact of Capt. Gardner's relationship with Officer Gittner as a basis for

dismissal.

Furthermore, as stated above, Sec. 86-451 requires that "the type and severity of disciplinary
action shall be related to the gravity of the offense, the employee's record of disciplinary action, length of
service, and actions taken in similar cases both within the department and in other departments.” Thus,
even if there were an anti-fraternization policy, dismissal would not be appropriate given that Captain
Gardner is a twenty-seven year employee of the County who has no prior offenses. Further, Capt.
Garduer's performance evaluations have consistently exceeded expectations. Indeed, less than a year ago
you offered him the position to Deputy Chief, but gave it to Scott Petersohn after Capt. Gardner refused to
accept what would have amounted to about a $30,000 pay cut.®

At the bottom of page two you provide additional proof that your NOI is in bad faith by including
the following as grounds for dismissal: "[Officer Gittner] admitted . . . that she had hugged you on [one]
occasion while either or both of you were on duty and that others would have seen this." In fact, as you
knew or should have known when you wrote that, Capt. Gardner was teaching a taser class; everyone has
to be tasered. Officer Gittner was afraid. After she was tasered, she approached and hugged Capt.
Gardner.

At the top of page three you point to the evening of August 6™ as a basis for dismissing Capt.
Gardner. Specifically, you state that Officer Gittner called Capt. Gardner and told him "that she was
frustrated and wanted to leave the Division of Beach Safety" and that she told him to come get her gun.
You then state: "She contends that you took it to mean that she was going to do harm to herself and, when
asked, admitted that, at this time, she was not feeling stable,” That is patently a false statement,

First of all, those were your investigator's words, not Officer Gittner's. Specifically, on page 14 of
her internal affairs witness interview, your investigator asked "Ok. Have you ever called Rich Gardner
and asked him to come over and he had to secure your weapon because you were not feeling stable?”
Officer Gittner responded to this loaded question with a one word answer: "Yes".

Second, as you are fully aware, officer Gittner clarified and otherwise completely explained the
answer away on the very next page of the transcript. Specifically, on page 15 of the transcript, your
investigator asked Officer Gittner to tell her what happened. Officer Gittner said: "I was upset one night .
.. and I was more frustrated and I just wanted to leave the department and I made a comment to come get
my gun and . . . and Rich took it to mean I was gonna do harm to myself which I would never do. . . .".
Your investigator then asked if Officer Gittner had meant when she said to come get her gun that she was
going to do harm to herself, Officer Gittner replied: "No." That is the evidence to be gleaned from her

sworn testimony, yet, because of your agenda, you turn it completely on its head, Words that your

¥You did not counter Capt. Gardner's request for a pay raise for the position so as to prevent
a pay cut, The offer "suddenly" disappeared.
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investigator shoved into Officer Gittner's mouth after she clarified a contrary intended meaning is not just
cause for dismissal of Capt, Gardner. It is, however, evidence of the unfairness and incompetence of your

"investigation",

Not only do you rely upon your own investigator's words that Officer Gittner clarified and
otherwise completely explained away, but you taint your conclusion even further by completely ignoring
Capt. Gardner's testimony, i.e., the rest of the evidence on this subject. During his interview, your
investigator asked: "Have you ever had cause to secure Officer Gittner's service weapon due to her mental
status?” to which he responded "Neo." Your investigator then asked the following compound question:
"Have you ever had to secure Officer Gittner's service weapon?", to which he responded "Yes". When

asked to explain, Capt. Gardner testified that Officer Gitiner was upset because their relationship had
ended and that "she asked me to come over and take her weapons because she felt [] like she wanted to
quit her job."

Your investigator then asked: "Did she indicate to your or did you believe that she was gonna
bring harm to herself when you talked to her?" Capt. Gardner's response was quite clear: "I did not,
although I asked her." After some other questions, your investigator came back to this point when she
asked: "Did she indicate that she wanted to hurt herself? Why would she ask you to take that [ ] personal
weapon?" Again, Capt. Gardner's response was clear: "I think she was just looking for attention. I think
she wanted me to come over and discuss the relationship . . ."

Your investigator also asked: "[D}uring her testimony she said that she believed that you thought
that she was gonna harm herself. Why do you think Cara would say that?" Capt. Gardner's response
couldn't be clearer: "Because 1 asked her.” Your investigator followed up: "And what did you ask her,
exactly?" Capt. Gardner answered: "I think T asked her if she planned to hurt herself and do 1 need to
Baker act her and she said no." Again your investigator followed up: "Were you worried about her when
you went to her house at one o'clock in the morning?" Capt. Gardner answered: "In the sense of her
harming herself, no. I know her M.O., her M.,O. is attention and . . . you know, I think she was just
looking for the attention,"

In short, your "finding" that Capt. Gardner thought Officer Gittner was going to do harm to
herself the night of August 6 is not only false, but is also, obviously, the result of your intentional
manipulation of the evidence to support your agenda. This contrivance is not just cause for dismissal of
our client's employment by the County.

Your manipulation of the evidence continued when you wrote: “The next day, before Officer
Gittner was to report for duty, you returned the weapons to her without making any evaluation of her
fitness for duty.” That is also false. First, as you know from the only evidence there is on the subject,
Officer Gittner was not going to hurt herself in the first place and Capt. Gardner knew it. She was
seeking attention. Second, as to the next morning, both Officer Gittner and Capt. Gardner testified they
met and had a conversation. Furthermore, your investigator expressly addressed that point by asking Capt.
Gardner: “Was there any type of assessment done for Officer Gittner prior to giving her back her
weapon?”’ Capt. Gardner responded; “Other than just my personal assessment for you know . ..” Your

? Your manipulation of this testimony, the only evidence on the subject, is evidence of the
fact that you do not have grounds to support your intended action. You conduct reflects
unfavorably on the county as an employer.
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investigator: “And tell me what that was.” Capt. Gardnet: “Well that she ... my personal experience with
her is that it’s all about attention it’s not about harming yourself she’s she wants the ... attention or the
opportunity to talk about resuming the relationship and ... I truly felt that that was the reason that she
threatened to quit her job.”

That is the only evidence on the subject. Your conclusion, then, that “The next day, before
Officer Gittner was to report for duty, you returned the weapons to her without making any evaluation of
her fitness for duty”, is obviously made up.

You conclude this {ine when you state: “Further, you made no report of this incident to your
supervisors although on that date, you were assigned as the on-call Deputy Chief for the Division.” The
evidence on this point is as follows: Investigator: "Is there a reason you didn't refer her through the proper
channels to resign her position?” Gardner: "Well, it was one o'clock in the morning, she was upset, I think
deep inside I believed it was a ploy just to get me over there so that we could discuss the relationship. . . .
I simply, at her request, went to her residence for about ten minutes, took her weapons and retained them .
. . she contacted me the next morning and advised she wished to resume her employment and I returned
them." Investigator: "Did she give you any type of letter saying she was resigning when you went to her
house that evening?" Gardner: "No." Investigator: "Did she try to give you any other equipment to you?"
Gardner: "No." Investigator: "Is there any reason that you did not recommend or redirect her to go
through proper channels to resign her position?" Gardner: "It was one in the morning, The next day she
sent a message advising that she wanted her weapons back and wanted to resume her position. I mean,
people say they want to quit everyday but you know you don't go and report that everyday just cause
somebody wants to quit you know people talk about it every day."

There is no policy that required Capt. Gardner to "report” this "incident" as you have insinuated.
This is not just cause for dismissal,

The next ground for dismissal you point to is the fact that Cara Gittner sometimes visited Capt.
Gardner when he worked security in the parking garage during 2009—2010, That, however, is not a
policy violation, Moreover, Capt. Gardner testified that he did not have any type of physical or sexual
contact with Officer Gittner during those visits. You also state that Capt. Gardner was supposed to be
providing a security presence while on duty at the parking garage, but, in fact, that is exactly what he was
doing and there is exactly zero evidence to the contrary.

Your next excuse for dismissal of Capt. Gardner is that his relationship with Officer Gittner
"undermined his authority". Again, Officer Gittner is not a direct report, Moreover, relationships within
the Division are not uncommon. If you were going to fire Capt. Gardner for being involved in a
relationship, even though there is no anti-fraternization policy, then you would have many more
employees to fire. Aside from Greene/McGibeny, thete are at least three other on-going relationships to
which the still non-existent policy would apply.

You then accuse Capt. Gardner of making two false statements and intentional misleading. Your
accusations are false.

First, you state: "During the time that you were involved with Officer Gittner, you were asked by
a supervisor whether you were having an inappropriate relationship with her, which you denied.” That is
false. Although Director Sweat asked Capt. Gardner about a year ago if he was involved in a relationship
with Officer Gittner, Sweat asked that question after Capt. Gardner and Officer Gittner had broken up.
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Accordingly, Capt. Gardner replied, "No." Capt. Gardner's response was true, If he had said "yes", that
they were still in a relationship after they had broken up, that would have been false.

Now, as you know, the relationship subsequently resumed, but Director Sweat did not thereafter
ask again. Indeed, when Capt, Gardner read this line in the presence of Director Sweat, while sitting in the
passenger seat of Sweat's vehicle at the south end of Sunsplash Park after having been presented with
your NOI, he had to read it several times. While he was running his finger under it each time, Director
Sweat spoke up and said, "I know. I had to read that 3 times, too. I told them you didn’t lie to me, only
that it was misleading.”

Second, you state: "More recently, I asked you whether there was anything in your background
which could cause embarrassment to the Division and you said, “No.” That is a lie. You never asked
Capt. Gardner that question either within or without the internal affairs investigation.

The conversation that you are obviously alluding to was the discussion and negotiation
concerning your offer to promote Capt. Gardner to Deputy Chief earlier this year. In a meeting that
included Kevin Sweat, you asked Capt. Garduer the following question: “Obviously, we’re in the midst of
a lawsuit here. You realize you're going to be the new head of the beach. You have to understand this is a
business so don’t take this the wrong way. If you are appointed to Deputy Chief, are we going to find out
that you had knowledge of the Simmons and Tameris allegations prior to it being reported?”’ The answer
to that question was no—Capt, Gardner did not learn of those allegations until the internal investigations
were revealed.

You never, however, asked him the broad question contained in your NOI. What you have
obviously done, then, is replace a question you did ask with a question that you did not ask in order to
make it look like Capt. Gardner gave a false answer. In other words, you manufactured evidence in order
to harm Capt. Gardner, That conduct is grounds for your dismissal. In fact, it could form the ground for
your criminal prosecution, Among other things, your conduct constitutes "Official misconduct”
proscribed by criminal statute Section 838.022, which provides, in relevant part, that: "It is unlawful for a
public servant, with corrupt intent . . . to cause harm to another, to: [ ] Falsify, or cause another person to
falsify, any official record or official document; , . .".

Indeed, when Capt. Gardner read this line in the presence of Director Sweat, he stopped and said
“this isn’t true”, Director Sweat said “I know it’s not true and that is not the way I remember it either.”
Capt. Gardner then reminded that you had asked if he “knew about Simmons and Tameris.” Director
Sweat said "I know." He then said “Don’t go telling people about this. You know I'll be fired, But if I
have to, I will tell the truth about that conversation under oath.” This statement evidences an atmosphere
of intimidation in your department and that you will fire people if they do not lie for you. If true, that
would be further grounds for your dismissal,

Moreover, this conversation was not part of an IA investigation, nor does the final report say
anything about it. Evidently, then, since there was not enough evidence in the IA report to justify your
unfortunate decision to turn Capt. Gardner into a scapegoat for the "anonymous" letter, you made up and
injected additional "evidence" after the investigation was over', It seems obvious that this was done with
intent to harm Capt, Gardner.

' 1 note that the NOI draft dated 10/17 does not contain the allegation of making a false
statement. Obviously, since that draft, someone, probably from Dan Eckert's office, told you that
you needed more "evidence”.
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The inclusion of these false allegations in your NOI is not only wrongful because they are false
(and that you personally know at least one of them is false), but is also wrongful because it violates the
Law Enforcement Officers' Bill of Rights, That statute provides that before the investigative interview,
the officer must be provided all statements and other evidence to be used against him, Captain Gardner
requested this information in writing and received only the three witness interviews. No one provided him
the false evidence addressed above and which you used to support your decision to fire him.

By relying upon your own false, unsworn and unrecorded statements from nearly a year ago that
were not part of the internal affairs investigation or report and which were not provided to Capt. Gardner
prior fo his interview, you have violated his rights provided by the Law Enforcement Officers' Bill of
Rights codified in Section 112,532, Florida Statutes.

Finally, you finish stating your case against Capt. Gardner by noting that the Division was under
"intense scrutiny related to lawsuits by former minor employees alleging unlawful sexual relationships
between officers and minor lifeguards" and that, because of that scrutiny, "additional direction and
training was provided . . . about the importance of professionalism, particularly in the context of
refationships in the workplace.” That too is a false statement on your part, In fact, the only additional
training was in the area of sexual harassment which has absolutely nothing whatsoever to do with Capt.
Gardner's conduct or your trumped up charges against him. None of the training pertained to the non-
policy violation of two consenting adults, not involving a direct report. Indeed, again, there are numerous
such relationships ongoing within the Division and your Department. The truth is, even after the intense
scrutiny to which you refer, there were no policy changes. Your department continued to hire minors and
continued not to have an anti-fraternization policy.

You conclude by stating that our client's conduct "demonstrates a complete lack of judgment
which cannot be tolerated.” 'Your conclusion is not supported by the evidence.

More importantly, your decision to dismiss Capt. Gardaer is not supported by the Merit Rules and
Regulations. Sec. 86-451(b) of the Merit Rules and Regulations, provides that "disciplinary action may be
imposed upon an employee for conduct or actions which interfere with or prevent the effective and
efficient performance of a department's responsibilities." Not only did Capt. Gardner not violate any
pelicy, but also, his conduct did not interfere with or prevent the effective and efficient performance of
the department's responsibilities. It was McGibeny's formerly anonymous letter and your self preserving
reaction to it that has affected the efficient performance of the division's responsibilities. Capt. Gardner
should be at work,

This rule further provides that "the purpose of such disciplinary action shall be to effect correction
of employee conduct rather than to be solely punitive." The draconian punishment of dismissal that you
propose fo mete out to Capt, Gardner-- for violation of no policy--in order to protect yourself does not
comply with this standard. Again, as you have recently admitted and as the evidence will show, the real
purpose of the present disciplinary action is Mike Coffin's "self-preservation". There is no attempt here
"to effect correction of employee conduct." You should back off of this abuse of governmental
power/authority before executing your stated intent to dismiss Capt. Gardner.

Finally, this section provides that "the type and severity of disciplinary action shall be related to

the gravity of the offense, the employee's record of disciplinary action, length of service, and actions
taken in similar cases both within the department and in other departments." And, "any adverse action
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taken must be based on cause supported by sufficient evidence, be consistent with other such actions
taken throughout county government, and be fair and equitable.”

You do not even come close here. In fact, there is no precedent for the action you intend to take,
nor should there be since there has been no policy violation,

As set forth above, Capt. Gardner's conduct violated no policy. Thus, the Section 86-453
provisions that you cite to are not reasons for disciplinary action. Capt. Gardner's petformance has
consistently exceeded expectations, Indeed, as recently as September 22, 2011, Director Sweat gave him a
performance evaluation that gave him an “exceeds standard” rating. Capt. Gardner gave no false
statement, notwithstanding your manufactured evidence to the contrary. Finally, the conduct that Capt,
Gardner did engage in is not proscribed by any policy and, further, is common within the Division, within
your Department and within County government as a whole, Moreover, you improperly added the
subsection (8), (10), & (12) charges after the fact. None of those charges were in the final report.

Moreover, Section 86-45 does not provide a reason fo fire Capt. Gardner. As to subsection (a),
upon which you rely, Capt. Gardner engaged in no conduct that isn't commonly engaged in by other
County employees and none of his conduct "result[ed] in or create[d] the impression of using public
office for private gain, giving preferential treatment to any person, or losing impartiality in conducting
public business." This is a trumped up charge.

Finally, there is zero evidence that Capt, Gardner neglected any duty of his position, That charge
is false.

In short, the internal affairs investigation failed to prove any violations of law or policy, despite
conclusions to the contrary by the investigator. Captain Gardner was subsequently verbally informed that
he would be fired if he did not resign within a 24 hour period based upon the apparent findings of this
internal affairs investigation. Then, when Capt. Gardner failed to resign, he remained in a state of
suspended animation (5 days) with regards to the status of his employment with the County of Volusia,
During this time, the County then concocted additional allegations not presented in the internal affairs
investigation or report in a transparent attempt to buttress its previously unsubstantiated causes for
dismissal.

It is without question that the County does not have just cause to dismiss Captain Gardner from
County employment. Instead, as you have admitted, this is just "self-preservation” on your part. Firing
someone as an overreaction to a problem the County may have with someone else is not just cause for
dismissal.’' Morcover, yielding to media pressure by firing a long-term employee with an outstanding
personnel record who has violated no policy and who has done nothing that is not commonly done in this
or any other workplace in an ill-conceived attempt to protect yourself and future political ambitions is
poor leadership.

Again, there were no policy violations, no statutory violations and no untruthful statements. Thus,
not only do you not have just cause to dismiss Mr. Gardner, you do not have just cause to take any
adverse employment action against him whatsoever.

"' This is a violation of Merit Rule 86-451—discharge of Capt. Gardner solely punitive and
in response to other former County employees conduct.

12
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Pursuant to your invitation at the end of your NOJ, I, as well as Capt. Gardner, hereby request a
meeting with the Director of the Beach Safety Division as provided in the Policies and demand that the
County follow its policies, If you want to be there too, that would be fine. Please call my secretary,
Randy Knight, at the number above to schedule a day, time and place for us to meet.

Finally, pursuant to Section 112.533(3), Florida Statutes, you are instructed to include this letter
in Capt. Gardner's personnel file.

Sincerely,

kaneyolivari.com

JDK 1k
Enclosure
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F ORENSIC DOCUMENT EXAMINER

DON QUINN, INCORPORATED
2771 Monument Rd.

Suite 20 #317

Jacksonville, FL 32225

(904) 721-3434
{904) 616-3014

October 12, 2011

McKinnon & McKinnon, Attorneys at Law, P.A.
ATTN: Abraham C. McKinnon, Esquire

Suite A, Granada Oaks Professional Building
595 West Granada Boulevard

Ormond Beach, Florida 32174

RE: RICHARD GARDNER
OUR FILE NUMBER: 1110052

Dear Mr. McKinnon:

This report is in response to your request for an examination of certain documents in the
above referenced matter.

EXHIBITS EXAMINED

Q1 Photoc’opy of envelope bearing questioned hand printed Return Address
and Address as follows:
Return Address: Ralph Thomas, 515 S. Atlantic Ave, Daytona Beach, FL,
32718
Address: Department of Public Safety, 123 W. Indiana Blvd, Deland,
Florida 32720

Q2 Photocopy of envelope bearing questioned hand printed Return Address
and Address as follows:
Return Address: Ann Nonamus, 123 W. Indiana Blvd., Deland, EL 32720
Address: Front Desk, 515 S. Atlantic Ave, Daytona Beach FL 32118

K1 -K8 Various documents bearing known hand printing of Ofc. T. McGibeny,
described as follows:
K1  7th Judicial Circuit 798 Charging Affidavit, dated 2/14/09
K2 7th Judicial Circuit 798 Charging Affidavit, dated 03/15/09
K3 Volusia County Beach Patrol Property Report, dated 03/29/08
K4 7th Judicial Circuit 798 Charging Affidavit, dated 03/29/08
K5 Witness/Victim/Evidence Form 798-A _
K6  Volusia County Beach Patrol Property Report, dated 05/15/09
K7  Florida Uniform Traffic Citation 3947-CQN, dated 03/05/2010
K8  Florida Uniform Traffic Citation 3948-CQN, dated 03/14/2010




Abraham C. McKinnon, Esquire
Page 2

October 12, 2011

Our File Number 1110052

PURPOSE OF EXAMINATION

To determine whether the author of Exhibits K1 through K8 (Ofc. T. McGibeny) can
either be identified or eliminated as the author of the questioned hand printed Return
Address and Address entries appearing on Exhibit Q1 and Exhibit Q2.

RESULTS OF EXAMINATION

1. The author of Exhibits K1 through K8 (Ofc. T. McGibeny) executed the questioned
hand printed Return Address and Address entries appearing on Exhibit Q1; and the "515
S. Atlantic Ave Daytona Beach, Fl. 32118" portion of the Address entry appearing on

Exhibit Q2.

2. The author of Exhibits K1 through K8 (Ofc. T. McGibeny) probably executed the
questioned hand printed Return Address entry and the "Front Desk" portion of the

Address entry appearing on Exhibit Q2.
REMARKS

1. Resume' and Brief Statement of Experience of Don Quinn, Forensic Document
Examiner, are attached as TAB 1 and TAB 2.

2. Identification to Elimination Scale is attached as TAB 3.

Respectfully submitted,

O feine

Don Quinn
Forensic Document Examiner

DQ/




FORENSIC DOCUMENT EXAMINER

DON QUINN, INCORPORATED
> 2771 Monument Rd.
(904) 721-3434 Suite 29 #317
{904) 616-3014 Jacksonville, FI, 32225
OPINION SCALE

The full range of identification to elimination opinions resulting from
examinations I conduct are as follows:

L. A particular writer executed certain entries (full identification of a
particular writer) ,
The writer very probably executed certain entries
The writer probably executed certain entries
There are indications the writer. may have executed certain entries
The writer can neither be eliminated nor identified as the writer of
certain entries
There are indications the writer may not have executed certain
entries :
The writer probably did not execute certain entries
The writer very probably did not execute certain entries
9. The writer did not execute certain entries (full elimination of a

particular writer).

SRR

&

%

TAB 3




(904) 721-3434
(904) 616-3014

Objective:

Experience:

1980 to
Present

1679 to
1996
1974 to
1979

1972 to
1973

1971 to
1972

1967 to
1971

1964 to
1967

DON QUINN

FORENSIC DOCUMENT EXAMINER

DON QUINN, INCORPORATED
2771 Monument Road

Suite 29 #317

Jacksonvilie, FL 32225

RESUME'

To provide private consultation in the examination of questioned document
problems

PRIVATE CONSULTATION in the examination of questioned document
problems, Jacksonville, Florida

JACKSONVILLE REGIONAL CRIME LABORATORY, Florida
Department of Law Enforcement, J. acksonville, Florida, Crime Laboratory

Analyst/Senior Crime Laboratory Analyst

U.S. ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION LABORATORY, USACIL,
Fort Gordon, Georgia, Document Examiner/Training Officer

U.S. ARMY DEGREE COMPLETION PROGRAM, Leave Of Absence to
East Tennessee State University, Student in Criminal Justice

U.S. ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION LABORATORY, Republic of
Vietnam, Document Examiner/Officer in Charge

U.S. ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION LABORATORY, Frankfurt,
West Germany, Document Examiner/Member Fraud Investigation Team

U.S. ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION LABORATORY, Fort Gordon,
Georgia, Resident Student/Document Examiner

Professional Organizations:

Southern Association of Forensic Scientists
Southeastern Association of Forensic Document Examiners

American Society for Testing and Materials International
TAB 1




Don Quinn Resume' Page 2

Personal: Bom: Asheville, NC, September 18, 1934
Education: Associate of Arts, June 1956

Brevard College, Brevard, NC
Bachelor of Science, December 7, 1973
East Tennessee State University, Johnson City, TN

SPECIAL TRAINING:
1966 U.S. Post Office Identification Laboratory, Washington, DC
- Fundamentals of Questioned Document Examination

1974 Federal Bureau of Investigation Academy, Quantico, VA
Survey of Document Examinations

1980 Institute of Paper Chemistry, Appleton, WI
Paper Analysis for the Forensic Sciences

1985 Federal Bureau of Investigation Academy, Quantico, VA
Fundamentals of Document Examination For Laboratory Personnel

1985 Federal Bureau of Investigation Academy, Quantico, VA
International Symposium on Questioned Documents

SPECIAL RECOGNITION:

1970-71 Appointment to U.S. Army Club Fraud Investigation Team under
the direction of the U.S. Senate Permanent Sub-Committee on
Investigations

1978 Certificate of Achievement, Department of the Army

Distinguished Service as Document Examiner during the
investigation of a multiple homicide

1979 The Legion of Merit, Department of the Army, Meritorious Service
as Questioned Document Examiner and Training Officer, 1974 - 1979
1986 Certificate of Appreciation, Department Of The Treasury,
Bureau Of Alcohol, Tobacco And Firearms, regarding a
significant firearms investigation
2000 Southeastern Association of Forensic Document Examiners

Outstanding Contribution to the Profession of Forensic

Document Examination, April 14, 2000
TAB 1




DON QUINN

FORENSIC DOCUMENT EXAMINER

DON QUINN, INCORPORATED
2771 Monument Rd.
(904) 721-3434 Suite 29  #317

Jacksonville, FI1, 32225

904) 616-3014 : :
C0) - Brief Statement of Experience -

Mr. Quinn completed a two year resident training and study program in the field of
questioned document examination while with the United States Army Crime Laboratory,
Fort Gordon, Georgia, between the years 1964 and 1966. This training included reading
and studying books written by recognized professionals in the forensic field of document
examination; a study of various handwriting and hand printing systems; a study of
chemistry used in the examination of inks; and a study of photography to include infra-red
and ultraviolet lighting techniques used in the examination of altered documents
Additionally, Mr. Quinn studied with the Post Office Identification Laboratory - in
Washington, D.C.; the FBI Academy in Quantico, Virginia; and the Institute of Paper
Chemistry in Appleton, Wisconsin in order to remain current with his forensic field.,

Since first being qualified as an expert witness in 1966, Mr, Quinn has testified in the
states of Florida, Georgia, South Carolina, North Carolina, Virginia, Rhode Island, New
Jersey, New York, Illinois, Kentucky, Tennessee, Indiana, Missouri, Oklahoma, Texas,
Colorado, Arizona, California, Washington and Alaska, He has also testified in Iceland,
England, Belgium, West Germany, Ttaly, Turkey, Pakistan, Japan, and Vietam.

Mr. Quinn retired from the Army Crime Laboratory System on October 31, 1979 and

- accepted a position as Crime Laboratory Analyst with the Florida Department of Law
Enforcement at the Jacksonville Regional Crime Laboratory, Jacksonville, Florida.  In
Janvary 1980, he began his private consultation service in questioned document problems
in Jacksonville, Florida. Since that date he has testified in the 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th,
Tth, 8th, 9th, 10th, 11th, 12th, 13th, 14th, 15th, 17th, 18th, 19th and 20th Judicial Circuits
in the state of Florida; and in the states of Alabama, Alaska and Georgia,

Mr. Quinn retired from the Florida Department of Law Enforcement, Jacksonville
Regional Crime Laboratory, Jacksonville, Florida on October 17, 1996 and has continued
his private practice in Forensic Document Problems since that time.

Mr. Quinn is a member of the Southern Association of Forensic Scientists, the
Southeastern Association of Forensic Document Examiners and the American Society for

Testing and Materials International,
TAB 2



INVOICE

FORENSIC DOCUMENT EXAMINER

DON QUINN, INCORPORATED
2771 Monument Rd,

Suite 29 #317

Jacksonville, F1. 32225

(904) 721-3434
{904) 616-3014

McKinnon & McKinnon, Attorneys at Law, P.A. FEID 59-3423412
ATTN: Abraham C. McKinnon, Esquire October 12, 2011
Suite A, Granada Oaks Professional Building Invoice # 1110052

595 West Granada Boulevard
Ormond Beach, Florida 32174

RE: RICHARD GARDNER

Consultation in the above referenced matter to include telephone
conferences with Lynn Fahnestock, Legal Assistant, and examination
of certain envelopes bearing questioned hand printed Return Address

and Address entries ....5625.00

Paid in full by McKinnon & McKinnon Check # 7878
THIS WORK WAS COMPLETED ON OCTOBER 12, 2011

Thank you,

O Gt

Don Quinn
Forensic Document Examiner

DQ
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